-		Lee Co		rd Of Coun da Item Su		nissioners	Rlue	Sheet No	20050309		
1. REQUEST	TED MOTION	[:	Agen	ida Hem Su	mmary		Diue	oneet 110.	20030307		
	•										
ACTION REG	Cution of Interle	ocal Agreeme	nt betwee	en Lee Coun	ity and the	e City of Cape	Coral to	participat	te in the cost	of a	
	e Traffic Study										
WHY ACTIO	ON IS NECE <u>SS</u>	SARY:									
Board approva	al is required to	share in the c	ost of the	e study.							
WHAT ACT	ION ACCOMI	PLISHES:									
	he County's pla						rall Con	nprehensiv	e Traffic Stu	dy to	
yield a coordii	nated effort, inc	reased efficie	ncy, and	allocation of	resource	:S.					
A DED ADE	CONTRACT COM	EECODY				2 MEETIN	CDAT	F.			
	<u>MENTAL CAT</u> SION DISTRI					3. MEETIN	G DAL	<u>r</u> :			
				- 9 F		0.	3- o	22 -c	2005	5	
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIRE				IENT/PURI	POSE:	6. REQUES	TOR O	F INFOR	MATION:	1	
X CON	SENT	(Specij	<i>y)</i> STATI	LITE.		A. COMMI	SSIONI	ER			
	INISTRATIV	E	ORDI	NANCE _		B. DEPART	MENT		nsportation		
APPI	N.		C. DIVISIO	N							
PUBI	PUBLIC CODE					BY:			ertson, P. E.		
	K ON				Director						
7. BACKGR	E REQUIRED OUND:										
Lee County D	epartment of Ti	ransportation	(DOT) h	ad planned a	traffic st	udy analysis of	falternat	tives for th	ne intersectio	n of	
Downtown Ch	rkway and Del RA area. Conso	Prado Parkw didation of th	ay. The c	orts and cost	t participa	proposing a Contion offers bet	ter effici	iency,and	allocation of	staff	
resources.											
Funds are allo	cated in Accou	nt 205033188	05.50815	50 Capital P	rojects, E	Del Prado/Cape	Coral P	arkway.			
8. MANAGE	MENT RECO	MMENDAT	TONS:								
			0 DEC	OMMEND	ED ADD	POVAL.					
			7. KEC	ONTIVILIND	ED AII	ROVAL.			- ₁		
A Department	B Purchasing	C Human	D Other	E County		F Budget Services Coun			i	G ity Manager	
Director	or	Resources	Other	Attorney				County Mana			
2/1/25	Contracts			11711	OA	· ~ / · · ·	3//c Risk	GC	0.7	1	
					July 3	, i d dea.			James	Vr_	
News	COLON A CITIC	NAT.		<u> </u>	3.8.00	1/2/9/01/31	glos	<u> 1/1/40</u>	3.4.0	5	
10. COMIMIS	SSION ACTIO	<u>)N</u> :				_					
		APPROV		Rec. I	y CoAtty					4	
	Date:	11/55			COUN	VED BY TY ADMIN:	1				
	 -	_ DEFERF OTHER		Time:	30			1	Sport .		
				Forwa	rded To:				IY ADMIN ARDED TO://-		
					umg-				, 2/2		
	The second section of the section of the second section of the sectio										

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Interlocal Agreement is made and entered into this _____ day of ______,
2005, by and between LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
(hereinafter "COUNTY"), and the CITY OF CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal
corporation located within Lee County (hereinafter "CITY").

WHEREAS, the CITY is primarily responsible for the transportation planning and construction in the Downtown Community Redevelopment Area (CRA) of the City of Cape Coral; and

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to study ways of enhancing the safety and functionality of that network; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has determined that approximately 30% of the roadways to be analyzed as part of the study are County jurisdiction roads; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has previously planned to conduct a traffic analysis for the Cape Coral Parkway and Del Prado Parkway intersection; and

WHEREAS, the consolidation of the specific intersection traffic analysis with the overall CRA Traffic Study offers better efficiency and allocation of staff resources; and

WHEREAS; the COUNTY recognizes the benefits of a fully coordinated traffic study and has expressed an interest in assisting the CITY by contributing to the cost of retaining a Consultant to conduct a comprehensive Traffic Study for the Downtown CRA area.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Recitals as set forth above are incorporated into the terms of this Agreement as if set out herein at length.
- 2. CITY and COUNTY agree to share in the cost of retaining a Consultant to conduct a Traffic Study in the City of Cape Coral Downtown Community Redevelopment Area (CRA). The Scope of Services for the Traffic Study shall be as described in Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. COUNTY agrees to reimburse CITY for Thirty percent (30%) of the actual cost of the Traffic Study, provided, however, that the COUNTY's maximum contribution shall not exceed the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00) without the prior written approval of the Board of County Commissioners. The COUNTY shall pay such reimbursement to CITY within forty-five (45) days upon receipt of an approved invoice from the Consultant.
- 4. The Consultant will be selected using the CITY's purchasing procedures, which includes utilization of the CITY's Selection Advisory Committee. COUNTY will provide input into the selection process, but the CITY, through the City Council, shall make the final decision on the selection of the Consultant. The Traffic Study shall include traffic analyses of the intersection of Cape Coral Parkway and Del Prado Parkway, as well as adjacent intersections and traffic control features. The general scope of the Traffic Study shall be discussed with the COUNTY's chief traffic engineer or his designee prior to CITY beginning negotiations with Traffic Consultant.
- 5. CITY will provide all contract administration, management and technical review of work performed by the Consultant.
 - 6. COUNTY will provide input concerning traffic analyses.

- 7. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement is, for any reason, held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity or illegality or unenforceability will not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement will be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.
- 8. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, with each Agreement becoming a fully effective and binding document upon the parties once both parties have each executed this Interlocal Agreement by their duly authorized representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the date and year first above written.

ATTEST:	CITY OF CAPE CORAL
By:Bonnie J. Vent, City Clerk	By:Arnold E. Kempe, Mayor
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	By: Marilyn W. Miller Assistant City Attorney
ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: Deputy Clerk	ByChairman
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	By:Office of the County Attorney

From:

Amy Davies

To: Date: Loveland, David

Date.

2/28/2005 10:06:28 AM

Subject:

Re: Account String

20503318805.508150

Description:

Capital Projects, Del Prado/ Cape Coral Pkwy, Impact Fees - Roads - Cape Coral/ Pine Island, Grants and Aids to Local Governments.

>>> David Loveland 02/28/05 10:00AM >>>

Amy-

We've worked out an agreement with the Cape to give them up to \$60,000 out of our Del Prado/Cape Coral Pkwy intersection project (#5033) for their Downtown Traffic Circulation Study. Harry is working on a blue sheet for the interlocal agreement now, and needs to plug in that account string. Can you send it to him?

David M. Loveland, AICP Manager, Transportation Planning, Lee Co. DOT loveladm@leegov.com (941)479-8509 - Phone (941)479-8520 - Fax

CC:

Campbell, Harry

LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

NO.: 4

(A Change Order Requires Approval by the Department Director for Expenditures Under \$25,000 or Approval by the County Manager for Expenditures Between \$25,000 and \$50,000 or Approval by the Board of County Commissioners over \$50,000

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: U.S. Business 41 (SR 739) Mariana Ave to North of Littleton Road

PROJECT NO.: LCDOT 4020 (LCU 7145) CONTRACTOR: APAC Southeast, Inc.

Account #: ____

CONTRACT NO.: 2757

BID NO.: B-04-06

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Lee County Utilities Div (Mike Crumpton)

DATE OF REQUEST: 2-14-05

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Changes due to 1) the LCU requested installation of an additional gate valve for future isolation purposes and 2) replacement of several hundred feet of water main in order to remove conflicts with proposed storm water main. Description:

Purpose of Change Order: Provide funding for 1) the installation of an additional 12 inch gate valve and 2) the relocation of additional 700 linear feet of 12 inch PVC water main with a time extension of 15 days.

Attachments (List documents supporting change)

Field Directive Change # 9 (dated 11-22-04) Field Directive Change #10 (dated 1-28-05) 842.95 0 Days \$30,798.05 15 Days

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Net change from previous Change Orders

Contract Time prior to this Change Order

Original Contract Price

\$6,262,879.89 (LCU \$323,600.75) (FDOT \$1,241,957.70)

Previous Change Orders No. $\underline{1}$ to No. $\underline{3}$

1) \$[3,001.21] LCU
2) \$ 4,733.96 LCDOT
3) \$39,745.60 LCDOT

53 Calendar Days

<u>395</u> Calendar Days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order \$6,304,355.24 €6 \$6,307,359.45 (LCU \$320,599.54) (FDOT \$1,241,957.70)

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

\$31.641.00

Contract Price with all

approved Change Orders

Ab. 335, 999. 24 (4)

56,307,359.45 (LCU \$352,240.54)

(FDOT \$1,241,957.70)

448 Calendar Days

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

original Contract Time

Calendar Days

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

Callendar Days

20714548 152,500,540 18,026 20106248730.506540 13,615

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above mentioned change. ACCEPTED: COUNTY APPROVAL: RECOMMENDED: By: Department Director (Under \$25,000) Consultant **A**pplicable) Date Contractor (PRINT NAME) Date_Approved: County Pro Date Mamager Date Accepted: County Manager (Under \$50,000) Departme Date Corporate Seal: ٥S Date Approved: 3.4.05 Mahagement Contracts By:

APPROVED:

County Attorney's Office Date

CMO:011 09/25/01

E-15

Chairman

Date Approved: ___

Board of County Commissioners (over \$50,000)

LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FIELD DIRECTIVE CHANGE

			FIELD	DIRECTIVE C	HANGE	NO.: 9
Proj	ect No.: _	12001	Bid No.:	B-04-06	Contract N	lo.: <u>2757</u>
Con	tract/Proje	ct Name:	US BUISNESS 4	FROM MARIA	NA AVE. TO LITTLET	ON RD.
Con	tractor: /	APAC SOL	JTHEAST, INC.	·		
Req	uest By:	HECTOR	LOUZAO, JR		Date of Request: N	OVEMBER 22, 2004
1.	required proceed Change, Subseque and acceed changes	by the cor promptly. there are ent to the ptance by	itract documents be In the event that as determined to be changed to the CONTRACTOR fination the COUNTY of a waterporated in a Change in the COUNTY of the C	made and the a result of the ange(s) in the (lizing the changritten and docu	Contract (1) scope, (2) ge(s) in the work requi umented claim by the (eby directed to sting this Field Directive cost, or (3) time. red, and upon receipt
2.	LEE COU BE INSTA COUNTY	JNTY OPE ALLED ON UTILITIE	NORTH END OF N S (LCU) TO PROVIL	IEW 12" WM S DE MATERIAL	ESTS 1 ADDITIONAL 7 ECTION AT LIBRARY S (VALVE AND MEGA ATERIALS AND LABO	' ENTRANCE. LEE ALUGS) STEVENS
3.	DOCUME ADDITON INCLUDE	ENT ADDI NAL LABO E INSTALL	R AND MATERIALS	OPE AND CHA REQUIRED T VALVE BOX, \	NGE IN CONTRACT F O INSTALL 12" GATE /ALVE PAD, VALVE T AND VALVE TAG)	VALVE (LABOR TO
4.	Attachme	nts: (List	documents supportir	ng change)		
5.	Unless sp	ecifically a	s applicable to this Fi authorized by the CC RACTOR shall not e	OUNTY by a wr	itten amendment to thi	is Field Directive
	A. Estima	ted not-to-	exceed increase (de	crease) in the	contract price:	\$842.95
	B. Estima	ted not-to-	exceed increase (de	crease) in com	pletion time in calenda	ar days:
(n the even construction consideratio	t that, as a work as n should l	set forth in this F oe given to (1) chan	RACTOR provid ield Directive (Change, the CONTRA	nange(s) in the required CTOR determines that g the CONTRACTOR's ance with the provisions

CMO:012 09/25/01

claim.

of Articles 11, 12 and 13 of the Contract Document, submit a written claim to the COUNTY requesting that a Change Order be executed incorporating changes in the (1) contract scope, (2) CONTRACTOR compensation, or (3) contract time as appropriate. Such a claim shall include documentation to support the

It is understood and agreed by the COUNTY in authorizing and by the CONTRACTOR in accepting this Field Directive Change that the following methods shall be used as the basis for considering the issuance of a contract Change Order or any CONTRACTOR claim arising out of this Field Directive Change:							
A. Method of Determining Change in Contract Price: Time and Materials Unit Prices Cost plus fixed fee Other	B. Method of Determining Change in Contract Time: Contractor's Records Consultant's Records Other						

	ELD DIRECTIVE CHANGE NO.: 9 (continued)
7. (20) 14/29/1	COUNTY AUTHORIZATION
	Title/Position ENGENEER MANAGER I Date 12/2/04
	CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION By APAC SOUTHEAST, INC. Contractor's Business Name By HECTOR LOUZAO, JR Print Dame Witness James H. Stem Title/Position PROJECT MANAGER Date 11-33-04 Corporate Seal (Affix if applicable, if not enter "None"
Co	opies Distributed to: Contractor (Signed Original) Director Project Sponsoring Department (Signed Original) Project Manager Consultant (if applicable) Contracts Management

.cu

Michael Crumpton - Re: FW: Proposed Field Directive #9

From:

<hlourao@ashland.com>

To:

"C.Duncan St. Clair" <dstclair@cella.cc>, <mcrumpton@leegov.com>, <mrussell@kisingercampo.com>

Date:

12/6/2004 6:29 AM

Subject: Re: FW: Proposed Field Directive #9

Stevens & Layton, Inc. Price = \$755.00 APAC-Southeast, Inc. 10% Mark-up = \$75.50 APAC-Southeast, Inc. 1-1/2% Bond = \$12.45

Total = \$842.95

"C.Duncan St.

cc>

Subject: FW: Proposed Field Directive #9

12/03/04 04:18

PM

Hector,

I am forwarding this e-mail from Mike Crumpton to you.

Thanks,

Duncan

From: Michael Crumpton [mailto:MCrumpton@leegov.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 02, 2004 4:26 PM

To: dstclair@cella.cc Cc: Betsy Rowan

Subject: Proposed Field Directive #9

Duncan,

Please ask Hector to provide a breakdown on how the \$842.95 labor cost was derived. We need this info before we can proceed with processing.

Thanks, Mike

LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

FIELD DIRECTIVE CHANGE NO.: 10

Proj	ject No.:	12001	Bid No.:	B-04-06	Contrac	ct No.: 275	57
Con	ntract/Pro	eject Name: US BUIS	NESS 4 2	FROM MARIA	ANA AVE. TO LITTL	ETON RD.	
		APAC SOUTHEAST					
Req	uest By:	HECTOR LOUZAO,	, JR		Date of Request:	JANUARY	′ 28, 2005
1.	require procee Change Subsect and ac change	ve: The COUNTY here d by the contract docu d promptly. In the eve e, there are determine quent to the CONTRAC ceptance by the COUN es shall be incorporate entrace.	iments beent that as do to be checked to be checked to be checked to the checked	made and the a result of the ange(s) in the alizing the char written and doo	CONTRACTOR is I CONTRACTOR acc Contract (1) scope, nge(s) in the work re cumented claim by the	hereby direct cepting this (2) cost, or equired, and the CONTRA	cted to Field Directive (3) time. upon receipt
2.	UTILIT BE INS WM BE IN CON TRUNK WM R STORM WM TO THROL	otion of the change(s): Y RELOCATION PLANT RELOCATION PLANT RELOCATION PLANT RELOCATION PLANT WAS ALLEVIATE CONFLING ALLEVIATE CONFLING POINTS FOR NEVER A RELOCATION PLANT POINTS FOR NEVER A RELOCATION PLANT PART PART PART PART PART PART PART PAR	IATE COI AN EASTA ITH STOF ICT OCCU ON APPR ES AND T CT. ADDI TING SPF	NFLICT WITH WARD DIRECT RM DRAIN ST JRS BETWEE OX 3 FT (PLL RUNK LINE II TIONAL CON RINT DUCT BA	STORM STRUCTU TION JUST NORTH RUCTURES BUT W IN APPROXIMATE S JS/MINUS) TO THE N BETWEEN. REQU TRACT TIME BASE	RES. EXIS' OF S-134. TH STOR STATIONS: WEST TO IN JEST TO IN D ON TIME O THE WES	TING 12" PVC WM IS NOW M DRAIN 231 TO 238. BE CLEAR OF ISTALL NEW TO LAY PIPE
3.		e or Intent of Field dire MENT CHANGED WO					
4.		nents: (List document ATE PROPOSAL	s supporti	ng change)			
5.	Unless	exceed limits applicabl specifically authorized e, the CONTRACTOR	by the Co	DUNTY by a w	vritten amendment to	o this Field (Directive
	A. Estin	nated not-to-exceed in	crease (d	ecrease) in the	e contract price:		\$30,798.05
	B. Estin	nated not-to-exceed in	crease (d	ecrease) in co	mpletion time in cale	endar days:	15
	In the ev constructi considera compensi of Articles Change	resulting from Field Direct that, as a result of ion work as set forth ation should be given thation, or (3) increasing the sale of the Corder be executed in ation, or (3) contract time.	the CONT in this I o (1) chaine contract contract Doncorporatin	RACTOR provi- Field Directive nging the conti- time; the CON- cument, submit g changes in	Change, the CONT ract scope, (2) increat TRACTOR shall in accordance a written claim to the the (1) contract s	RACTOR dasing the Coordance with COUNTY rescope, (2)	etermines that ONTRACTOR's the provisions equesting that a CONTRACTOR

CMO:012 09/25/01

Directive Change that the following methods shall be contract Change Order or any CONTRACTOR claim ar	
 A. Method of Determining Change in Contract Price: ☐ Time and Materials ☐ Unit Prices ☐ Cost plus fixed fee ☐ Other 	B. Method of Determining Change in Contract Time: Contractor's Records Consultant's Records Other

It is understood and agreed by the COUNTY in authorizing and by the CONTRACTOR in accepting this Field

FIE	LD DIRECTIVE CHANGE NO.:	(continued)
7.	ACCEPTANCE:	
(M) 2/4/65 2/2/2/1	By Themas A. MANOTT Printed Name	By Signature
. ,	Title/Position FALCINEER MANAGEZ 2	
	Date _ 7/4/05	
	CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION By APAC SOUTHEAST, INC. Contractor's Business Name By HECTOR LOUZAO, JR Print Name By Signature Title/Position PROJECT MANAGER	Witness
	Date 1-31-05 Corrects Seel (Affix if applicable, if not enter "Non	۵"
	Corporate Seal (Affix if applicable, if not enter "Non	
		
Co []	pies Distributed to: Contractor (Signed Original) Director Project Sponsoring Department (Sig	gned Original)

Project Manager
Consultant (if applicable)
Contracts Management

Stevens & Layton, Inc.

Estimate Proposal

ESTIMATE PROPOSAL - RELOCATE 12" WM STA 131 TO 138

Project:

SR 739 (OLD US-41 NORTH)

APAC	COUNTY				UNIT			
ITEM NO.	ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT		
	-	ADDITIONS			STEVE		APAC PI	RICING
		INSTALL 12" DIP CL50 WM	700	LF	34.00	23,800.00	35.00	24,500.00
218	. 1	CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" WM	2	EA	1,800.00	3,600.00	1,854.00	3,708.00
233	16 19	REMOVE/GROUT EXIST 12" WM	700	LF.	4.80	3,360.00	4.95	3,465.00
236		INSTALL AND RECONNECT 2: PE	. 100					
0.40	23	SERVICE	1	EA	908.00	908.00	935.25	935.25
240	. 23	6" FIRE MAIN CONNECTION AT	. '				1777	
N/A	N/A	LIBRARY	1	EA	1,984.84	1,984.84	2,044.39	2,044.39
IN/A			. '					
		DEDUCTIONS						
	_	DEFLECT 12" WM UNDER	3	EΑ	2,800.00	(8,400.00)	2,884.00	(8,652.00)
224		STRUCTURE	3	EA	2,000.00	(8,400.00)	2,004.00	(0,002.00)
224	; 7	MATERIALS FOR VERTICAL DEFLECTIONS CONSTRUCTED & TESTED BUT NOT INSTALLED.	. 3	EA	2,252.56	6,757.68	2,320.14	6,960.41
224	7	25% OF UNIT PRICE PREVIOUSLY INVOICED AND PAYED FOR VERTICAL DEFLECTIONS CONSTRUCTED & TESTED BUT NOT INSTALLED.	- 3	· EA	700.00 -	(2,100.00)	721.00	(2,163.00)
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· ·			,	
					TOTAL	29,910.52		30,798.05
	TIONIC							
ADDI	TIONS							

ABOVE FIGURES REPRESENT COST TO INSTALL APPROX 700 LF OF NEW 12" WM TO BYPASS EXISTING 12" WM IN CONFLICT WITH STORM DRAIN TRUNK LINE BETWEEN S-134 AND S-138. PRESSURE TEST CHLORINATE AND CLEAR NEW WM. MAKE CONNECTIONS AT EACH END AND MAKE CONNECTIONS FOR LIBRARY 6" FIRE MAIN AND 2" WATER SERVICE. ALSO INCLUDES COST FOR REMOVAL OF CONFLICT WM

DEDUCTIONS

										MENT OF 25% C	
VERT	ICAL DEFLE	CTIONS. VE	ERTICAL D	EFLECTIONS	WEKE BUILT	BUINOI	INSTALLED.	OWNER	EVIOUS FAT	MENT OF 25% C	ON THO
DOES	NOT COVE	R COST OF	LABOR AN	ND MATERIAL	LS FOR CONS	TRUCTION	OF VERTIC	AL DEFLEC	TIONS. COST	ADJUSTMENT S	SHOWN.
							<u></u>				
DISCL	AIMER: APA	C-SOUTHE	EAST, INC.	SHALL NOT	HOLD LEE CO	UNTY DEP	ARTMENT O	F TRANSPO	RTATION LIA	BLE FOR ANY C	LAIMS
				ENCE CHANG							
	7										
		!									
:											
							,				
			- —								
											
						· ·					
-			···						.22		
	·	<u></u> i-							· ·		
<u> </u>											
								,			